Guide for electrical design engineers
Julian Wiatr
P
o
w
er Q
ua
lity

n
  – nominal current of protective device [A]
I
Z
   – required continuous current-carrying capacity of a cable [A]
k
2
   – multiple factor of a protective device rated current at which the protective device operates at
the specifi ed conventional time, equal [7]:
� 1.6- 2.1 – for fuse links
� 1.45 – for overcurrent circuit breakers
� 1.2 – for overcurrent selective circuit breakers and bimetallic relays
7
Designing an uninterruptible power supply
The selected cable 4x(2xYKXS 1x240) + YKXSżo 240 {4x(2xH1V4V1X240) + H1V4V1G240} satisfi es the requirements of
IEC 60364-45-523 standard regarding continuous current-carrying capacity and thermal eff ects of overload current:
 I
z
’ = k

.
,
.
In addition: I
r
 = k
r
 * I
B
 = 4 * 14.26 = 71.30 < k
4
 * I
n
 = 5 * 16 = 80 A, therefore the selection of protection shall be considered
appropriate with respect to starting currents.
The selected installation cable YDYżo 4 x 1.5 [H1VV4G1.5] satisfi es the requirement of IEC 60364-45-523 standard
regarding continuous current-carrying capacity and thermal eff ects of overload current:
 I
z
’ = k

=0.4s +
Table 1. The eff ectiveness of automatic disconnection of supply for other elements
of the uninterruptible power supply system — calculation results
Therefore the designed installation provides eff ective protection against electric shock.
Note: In these calculations the reactance of conductors with cross sectional area S
Cu
 ≤ 50 mm2 or S
Al
 ≤ 70 mm2 can be neglected.
Concluding remarks
1. The part of the production room adapted for the UPS purposes shall be separated and signed with warning
safety signs; an access of unauthorized persons shall be prevented.
2. Installation and assembly of the UPS unit shall be exclusively made by the manufacturer service or an
authorized person.
3. All accessible conductive parts shall be bonded to the main earthing bar. The bonding shall be made with
installation cable LgYżo 35 {H1V-K1G35}.
4. The UPS room fl oor shall be covered with insulating mats.
5. Upon completion of installation works all necessary tests and measurements shall be carried out according
to the requirements of IEC 60364-6-61 standard and the manufacturer’s specifi cation.
6. The selected UPS unit meets the power demand of the planned second process line. The installation of the
uninterruptible power supply system is designed to meet these requirements.
7. Operators shall receive an adequate training prior to the system commissioning.
8. Before the second process line commissioning the MV/LV 2 x 800 kVA transformer substation should be
provided with automatic stand-by switching with electrical and mechanical interlocks.
9. Cables in the battery circuits are sized according to the UPS manufacturer’s specifi cation.
Designing an uninterruptible power supply
14
Specifi cation of basic materials
1. UPS unit 1 set
2. Battery banks (90 Ah) 3 sets
3. Battery rack 3 pcs
4. Battery disconnector 1250 A, wall mounted enclosure 3 sets
5. External bypass  1 pc
6. Pushbutton operated emergency-stop switch 1 pc
7. Switchboard RUPS acc. to dwg. 7; 7A; 7B 1 pc
8. Switchboard RNG acc. to dwg. 8; 8A; 8B 1 pc
9. Switchboard RS and UW acc. to dwg. 10; 10A; 10B 1 pc
10. Cable YKY 1 x 240 {H1VV1X240} 180 m
11. Cable YKYżo 5 x 50 {H1VV5G50} 60 m
12. Cable YKYżo 5 x 6 {H1VV5G6} 10 m
13. Cable YKYżo 5 x 16 {H1VV5G16} 10 m
14. Installation cable LgYżo 25 {H1V-K1G35} 50 m
15. Cable trays 30 m
16. Installation cable NKGx 2x2.5 or equivalent 40 m
17. Control panel 1 pc